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Liverpool City Council
Final Recommendations on the new 

electoral arrangements

Who we are
	● The Local Government Boundary Commission 

for England is an independent body set up by 
Parliament.

	● We are not part of government or any political 
party. 

	● We are accountable to Parliament through a 
committee of MPs chaired by the Speaker of the 
House of Commons.

	● Our main role is to carry out electoral reviews of 
local authorities throughout England.

Electoral review
An electoral review examines and proposes new 
electoral arrangements for a local authority, including:

	● The total number of councillors representing the 
council’s electors (‘council size’).

	● The names, number and boundaries of wards or 
electoral divisions.

	● The number of councillors for each ward or 
division. 

Why Liverpool?
	● The Commission has a legal duty to carry out an 

electoral review of each council in England ‘from 
time to time’.

	● Liverpool City Council has not been reviewed 
since 2003 and the Commission has therefore 
decided that it should review Liverpool in advance 
of the elections in 2023.

Our proposals
	● Liverpool City Council currently has 90 councillors. 

Based on the evidence we received, we 
recommend that 85 councillors should serve the 
council in the future.

	● We believe our final recommendations meet our 
statutory criteria to:
1.	 Deliver electoral equality for electors
2.	 Reflect community interests and identities
3.	 Promote effective and convenient local 

government

Our Recommendations
The table lists all the wards we are proposing as part of our final recommendations along with the number of electors in 
each ward. The table also shows the electoral variances for each of the proposed wards which tells you how we have 
delivered electoral equality. Finally, the table includes electorate projections for 2027 so you can see the impact of the 
recommendations for the future.
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1  Aigburth  1  3,872  3872  -10%  33  Kirkdale East  1  4,045  4045  -6% 

2  Allerton  1  4,141  4141  -4%  34  Kirkdale West  1  4,190  4190  -3% 

3  Anfield  2  8,294  4147  -4%  35  Knotty Ash & 
Dovecot Park  1  4,344  4344  1% 

4  Arundel  1  4,535  4535  5%  36  Mossley Hill  1  4,212  4211  -2% 

5  Belle Vale  2  9,462  4731  10%  37  Much Woolton & 
Hunts Cross  2  8,838  4419  3% 

6  Broadgreen  1  3,916  3916  -9%  38  Norris Green  3  12,443  4148  -4% 

7  Brownlow Hill  2  8,034  4017  -7%  39  Old Swan East  1  4,009  4009  -7% 

8  Calderstones  1  4,178  4178  -3%  40  Old Swan West  1  4,556  4556  6% 

9  Canning  2  8,265  4133  -4%  41  Orrell Park  1  3,974  3974  -8% 

10  Childwall  2  9,354  4677  9%  42  Penny Lane  1  4,440  4440  3% 

11  Church  1  4,447  4447  3%  43  Princes Park  1  4,620  4620  7% 

12  City Centre North  2  8,368  4184  -3%  44  Sandfield Park  1  4,525  4525  5% 

13  City Centre South 3  13,164  4388  2%  45  Sefton Park  1  4,456  4456  4% 

14  Clubmoor East  1  4,156  4156  -3%  46  Smithdown  2  8,987  4493  4% 

15  Clubmoor West  1  4,007  4007  -7%  47  Speke  2  9,150  4575  6% 

16  County  2  7,854  3927  -9%  48  Springwood  1  4,299  4299  0% 

17  Croxteth  1  4,642  4642  8%  49  St Michaels  1  4,334  4334  1% 

18  Croxteth Country 
Park  1  4,496  4496  5%  50  Stoneycroft  1  3,975  3975  -8% 

19  Dingle  2  8,617  4308  0%  51  Toxteth  1  4,124  4124  -4% 

20  Edge Hill  1  4,021  4021  -6%  52  Tuebrook Breckside 
Park  1  4,591  4591  7% 

21  Everton East  1  4,641  4641  8%  53  Tuebrook Larkhill  1  4,455  4455  4% 

22  Everton North  1  4,265  4265  -1%  54  Vauxhall  2  8,104  4052  -6% 

23  Everton West  1  4,524  4524  5%  55  Walton  2  8,464  4232  -2% 

24  Fazakerley East  1  4,049  4049  -6%  56  Waterfront North  1  4,035  4035  -6% 

25  Fazakerley North  1  3,925  3925  -9%  57  Waterfront South  1  4,241  4241  -1% 

26  Fazakerley West  1  4,740  4740  10%  58  Wavertree Garden 
Suburb  1  3,929  3929  -9% 

27  Festival Gardens  1  4,092  4092  -5%  59  Wavertree Village  1  4,430  4430  3% 

28  Garston  2  8,889  4444  3%  60  West Derby 
Deysbrook  1  4,350  4350  1% 

29  Gateacre  1  4,626  4626  8%  61  West Derby Leyfield  1  4,686  4686  9% 

30  Grassendale & 
Cressington  1  4,720  4720  10%  62  West Derby 

Muirhead  1  4,465  4465  4% 

31  Greenbank Park  1  4,013  4013  -7%  63  Woolton Village  1  4,050  4050  -6% 

32  Kensington & 
Fairfield  3  13,951  4650  8%  64  Yew Tree  2  7,924  3962  -8% 

Totals  85  365,505  –  –  Totals  85  365,505  –  – 
Averages  –  –  4,300  –  Averages  –  –  4,300  – 

Cllrs Cllrs



Summary of our recommendations

We have considered all the submissions we received
during our consultation on our draft recommendations.

The final recommendations propose that Liverpool should
have 85 councillors, a decrease of five.

Liverpool should have 64 wards, an increase of 34. The
boundaries of all of the existing wards should change.

The 85 councillors should represent three three-councillor
wards, 15 two-councillor wards, and 46 single-councillor wards 
across the city.

An outline of the proposals is shown in the map to the
right. A detailed report on the recommendations and
interactive mapping is available on our website at:
www.lgbce.org.uk.

Find out more at 
consultation.lgbce.org.uk:

	● view the map of our recommendations down to street level.
	● zoom into the areas that interest you most.
	● read the full report of our recommendations.
	● find more guidance on the review process

Stage of Review Description 

7 October 2021 - 
15 December 2021

Public consultation on warding 
arrangments

31 March 2022 - 

8 June 2022

Public consultation on draft 

recommendations

6 September 2022
Publication of final 
recommendations

May 2023

Subject to parliamentary 

approval - implementation of 

new arrangements at local 

elections

Overview of final recommendations 
for Liverpool City Council
View this map online and explore it in more detail at: 
consultation.lgbce.org.uk

Follow the review on Twitter: @LGBCE		

If you are viewing this page online, click on the map to go straight to our 
interactive consultation area.		
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Ward name Ward name
1  Aigburth  33  Kirkdale East 
2  Allerton  34  Kirkdale West 
3  Anfield  35  Knotty Ash & Dovecot Park 
4  Arundel  36  Mossley Hill 
5  Belle Vale  37  Much Woolton & Hunts Cross 
6  Broadgreen  38  Norris Green 
7  Brownlow Hill  39  Old Swan East 
8  Calderstones  40  Old Swan West 
9  Canning  41  Orrell Park 

10  Childwall  42  Penny Lane 
11  Church  43  Princes Park 
12  City Centre North  44  Sandfield Park 
13  City Centre South  45  Sefton Park 
14  Clubmoor East  46  Smithdown 
15  Clubmoor West  47  Speke 
16  County  48  Springwood 
17  Croxteth  49  St Michaels 
18  Croxteth Country Park  50  Stoneycroft 
19  Dingle  51  Toxteth 
20  Edge Hill  52  Tuebrook Breckside Park 
21  Everton East  53  Tuebrook Larkhill 
22  Everton North  54  Vauxhall 
23  Everton West  55  Walton 
24  Fazakerley East  56  Waterfront North 
25  Fazakerley North  57  Waterfront South 
26  Fazakerley West  58  Wavertree Garden Suburb 
27  Festival Gardens  59  Wavertree Village 
28  Garston  60  West Derby Deysbrook 
29  Gateacre  61  West Derby Leyfield 
30  Grassendale & Cressington  62  West Derby Muirhead 
31  Greenbank Park  63  Woolton Village 
32  Kensington & Fairfield  64  Yew Tree 


